
Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-2467 
Introduction Date 11/30/2016 ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
and Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Community Schools, Thnv,ng Students 

Board of Education 

Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 
Sondra Aguilera, Deputy Chief Student Services 
November 30, 2016 

AMENDMENT to the Agreement between the District And 
Friendly Transportation, Inc. 

Approval of Amendment to the Agreement between the District 
And Friendly Transportation, I nc. 

By Enactment No. 14-1134, the Board approved an Agreement with the 
Friendly Transportation, Inc. to provide transportation services to special 
education students as provided in the student's IEP or alternative 
arrangements with the family. The purpose of the amendment is to extend 
the term of the Agreement to cover the period from July 1, 2015 through 
June 30, 2018. The Amendment is retroactive to July 2015 because no 
contract was in place for the school 2015-16 school year and invoices 
cannot be processed. There are no further changes in the Agreement. 

Approval of Amendment to the Agreement between the District 
And Friendly Transportation, I nc. 

Resource - Special Education Fund 

• Amendment 
• Agreement 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 
With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _1_6-_24_6_7 ____ _ 

Department: _F _is _ca_1 _se_ _ irvc_ e _s _________________________ _

Vendor Name: Friendly Transportation 

Contract Term: Start Date: _1_-1_-2_0_15_____ _                             

End Date: 6-30-2018 

Annual Cost: $ not to exceed $200,000 

Approved by: Senior Business Officer 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes!/'! No D 

Why was this Vendor selected? 
This vendor has continued to provide transportation serv ices to OUSD students. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

----------

Friendly Transportation will provide transportation services to special education students as provided in the students' IEP or 
alternative arrangements with the family. 

/ 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No W 

If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Legal 1/12/16 1 

6/30/18



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

.'==J ~ ucational Materials 

~ Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

O CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

O Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

O Construction related Professional Service~ such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

O Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

O Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

O Technology contracts 

O electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
m icrowave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 

a 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

O Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

O Perishable Food 

O Sole Source 

O Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writ ing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

O Other, please provide specific exception 

Lega l 1/12/16 2 



AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT 

Between 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
and 

FRIENDLY TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

1. By Enactment 14-1134, the Board approved an agreement with the Friendly 
Transportation, Inc. to provide transportation services to special education students as 
provided in the student's IEP or alternative arrangements with the family. The purpose of 
the amendment is to extend the term of the Agreement to cover the period from July 1, 
2015 through June 30, 2018. 

2. This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Agreement, which is attached 
hereto. 

3. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. 

4. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, I neligibility and Voluntary 
Exclusion: The Parties certify to the best of their knowledge and belief, that they are not 
presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or CONTRACTOR according 
to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this 
contract, verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. 
https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

5. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, oral or 
written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, 
covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or 
between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. This is an integrated 
agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in 
a writ ing signed by each party. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this 
Amendment to the Agreement. 

FRIEN~Y TRANSPORTATION, INC. 
~/ \) 

{(kic~ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Presiden( Boa rel of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Approved As to Form 

~~m~~ 
~M~ 

General Counsel 

2 



Board -Offi e-'tJSt:i:'-t 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

-
The Board of Education 

Gary Yee, Ph.D., Superintendent 
By: Maria Santos, Deputy Sup ri tendent, Instruction, Leadership ft 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Supe in endent, Business ft Operations 

Professional Services Contract -
~F~r~ie~n=d~IY~T~ra~n=s=p~o~rt=at=io=n~,~l~nc=·~· ~O~a=k=la=n~d=, ~C~A-'--__ ( contractor, City State) 
~P~r-o_a~ra_m~s~to~c~E_x~c~e~P~ti-o~n-al~C-b~i=ld~r~e~n _______ (site/ department) 

Approval of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Friendly Transportation. Inc. . Services to 
be primarily provided to Proarams for Exce.utional ~ild..ren for the period of 
07/01/2013 through 06/30/2015 

Some students' Free and Appropriate Public E:ducation requires 
accessing special education services/programs in another district. In 
these cases, the district of residence is responsible for transporting 
students to the recommended school site. The District's contract with the 
school bus company only covers transport to :,chools within the Oakland 
Unified School District. A contract with a company that provides an 
..... 1.&.- ... --.a.: . . .... •-------.l-"':-- --"''--...J ---· ·--- ,1.1.- ..... .1. ..... , , ......... ·-' - -"'- ,.... ........ _ ......... :....J ..... -1 D 

A contract for services between OUSD and Friendly Transportation, Inc., 
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide transportation services as requested 
by the District each school day to follow school ,calendar. Friendly 
Transportation, Inc.uses reasonable efforts to coordinate transportation of 
students including the pick up and drop off times and locations during 
each school day to ensure that the student will arrive to school and hom(b 

Approval of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Friendly Transportation. Inc. . Services to 
be primarily provided to Programs for Exceptional Chilc!.rm. for the period of 
07/01/2013 through 06/30/2015 
Funding resource name (please spell out) Special IEdL=IC=a=tio=n"'---------
Special Education not to exceed S 200000 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Mar 11 201 4 12:32PM Friend! y Cab 5105323011 page 1 

Independent Contractor Agreement for the Provision f 
Transportation Services 

THIS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into a of July 1, 201 3 
between Friendly Transportation, Inc. (" Cont ractor") and Oakland Unified School District (the 
"District'1, with the following facts. 

A. Certa in student(s) of the District require transportation to and from scho and/or other 
transportation services as requested by the District. 

B. The District will reimburse the Contractor for the provision of such service , in accordance with 
the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of wh ch is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Contractor Services 

District may request, from time to time, that Contractor perform transportations 
Contractor may ag ree to perform . To the extent accepted by Contractor, Contra 
such transportation services and District agrees to pay Contractor in accordance 
th is Agreement. The Contractor's services provided pursuant to this Agreement a 
referred to herein as the "Services." 

2. Term 

rvices, which 
r agrees to provide 
ith the provisions of 

sometimes 

There term of this agreement shall commence on July 1, 2013, and shell terminat June 30, 2015 . 
With the possibili ty of extend ing yearly agreed upon by both parties. 

3. Fees for Services 

Toe Contractor shall be paid the agreed sum based on fees outline on Attachmen , 1. The Contractor 
shall invoice the District for the provision of the Services on a monthly basis and s all be paid 
therefore w ithin thirty (30) days after the District's receipt of the Contractor's invo ce for the provision 
of the Services for the relevant month . 

4, Vehicles 

The Contractor agrees to supply, at its sole cost and expense, such vehicles, (the Vehicles") as may 
be necessary to lawfully perform the Services . All such Vehicles sha ll fully comply 1it h all applicable 
laws and regulations. The Contractor shal l be solely responsible for all Vehicles us d in transporting 
students . 

5. Accidents or Emergencies 

Contractor shall require that its employees and/or independent contractors or age ts to notify 
CONTRACTOR'S dispatcher by phone or radio in the event of any traffic accident o medical · 
emergency that involves a vehicle used in the performance of this Agreement. CO TRACTOR'S 

1 
Independent Contra ctor Agreement for the Provision of Tra nsporta t io n Servi es 



Mar 11 2014 12:32PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 2 

dispatcher shall promptly advise the appropriate authorities, parent/guard ian (or mergency contact if 
parent/guardian is not available), and Oakland Unified designee of t he accident o emergency. 
OUSD Designee: 

Mary Conner, Special Education Coordinator 
Phone: 510-874-3732 
Email : marv .conner@.ousd.kl2.ca .us 

Robin Sasada, Special Education SELPA Program Manager 
Phone: 510-874-3702 
Email : robin.sasada(ruousd. k12 .ca.us 

6. Contractors Personnel 

The Contractor shall , at its sole cost and expense, provide qualified and properly icensed personnel 
as required by laws and regulat ions and as deemed appropriate by the Contracto to perform the 
Services. While Contractor may use independent contractor drivers to provide Se ices under this 
Agreement, Contractor shall at all times remain respons ible for the provision of S rvices under this 
Agreement . The Contractor expressly represents and warrants to the District that its personnel, 
including independent contractor drivers, are trained, tested and properly license to perform the 
Services. 

7. Contractors Insurance 

The Contractor sha ll at its sole cost and expense obtain and maintain in full force nd effect during · 
the term of t his agreement genera l liability and automobile (common carrier) insu ance issued by 
ca rrier(s) admitted in California, with minimum primary limits of One Mill ion Dolla ($1,000,000). 

Additionally, the Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, obtain and mainta i in full force and 
effect during the term of th is agreement, umbrel la or excess insurance coverage i an amount not 
less than Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000), following the form of the und=rlyir.g c verage. 

The District shall be named as an additional insured party of the pol icy or policies, and shall be 
furnished with a certificate of insurance (COI) requiring notice to District of at lea t thirty (30) days 
prior to ca ncellation of any such policy or policies (except 10 days for non-payme t). 

8. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents_ 

The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requiremen ts of Educatio Code section 
45125.1 apply to Contractor's services under this Agreement and Cont,actor certifi s its compliance 
with these provisions as follows: ''Contractor certifies that Contractor !'las compli d witn the 
fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Co e section 45125.1 
with respect to all Contractor's employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontra tors' employees or 
agents ("Employees '') regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid1 oncurrently 
employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of Contractor, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and t' e californ ia 
Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been co victed of a felony, 
as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. Contractor f•Jrther cert fies that it has 
received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor has requested and 

2 
Independent Contractor Agreement fo r t he Provi sion ofTransport;:i t ion Servi es 



Mar 11 2014 12:32PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page · 3 

reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contact vith OUSD pupi ls in 
providing services to the District under this Agreement. Contractor shal l not perm t its employees or 
agents to come into contact wit h students until CDOJ and FBI clearance is ascert ined . 

9. Health and Safety (Tuberculosis Testing) 

The Contractor shall require that all independent contractor drivers and other indi iduals who may 
come in contact with student(s) provide verification of having been tested for tub rculosis (TB) and 
cleared to work with students, as evidenced by a state licensed medica doctor's gnature. The 
Contractor shall keep a copy of sa id information in the independent cont ractor dri er or emp!oyee file. 

10.Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy 

Contractor understands that OUSD does not permit drugs, alcohol, and/ or smokin at any time in any 
buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. Contractor shall not permit its emp yees, independent 
contractors or agents to smoke in vehicles used to transport OUSD students and ill adhere to 
OUSD's drug free/smoke free policy. Contractor shall take reasonable steps top vent its employees 
from exposing any pupil to impropriety of word or conduct. Contractor shall requi that drivers 
comply with all safety laws and regulations, including but not limited to the prohi tion against driving 
while under the infl uence of drugs or alcohol. Such prohibition shall extend to the use of prescription 
and non-prescription drugs that impair the safe operation of the vehicle. 

11.Drug and Alcohol Testing 

The Contractor shall require that all employees and independent cont ractor driver and other · 
individuals who may come in ·contact with st udent(s) shall be subjected to pre-em loyment or"pre­
con tract, just cause and on-going ra ndom drug and alcohol testing in accordance ith the 
requirements of federal law. Contractor agrees to immediately dismiss any emplo e or independent 
contractor driver who tested positive for drugs or alcohol in violation of appli cable law, rule or 
regulation. 

12. Non-Discrimination 

Consistent with the policy of OUSD In connection with all work performed under ontracts, 
Contractor shall not engage In unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or" 
perceived race, color, national orig in, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregn ncy, physica l or 
mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual ori entati n. Contractor 
agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not lim, edto, the 
California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning w ith Government Code Se ion 12900 and 
Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, Contractor ·agrees to requ re like compliance 
by all its subcontractor(s). Contractor agrees to comply with applicable Federal an California laws 
prohibiting discrimination against students . 

13.Assignment of Contractor's Rights 

Except as it relates to the hiring of independent contractor drivers , the Contractor hall have nci right 
to assign its rights or obligat ions under th is Agreement, it be ing understood t hat t is is a persona l 
services agreement. 

3 
Indepe nde nt Cont ractor Agreement fo r the Prov ision of Transportat io n Servic s 



Mar 11 2014 12:33PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 4 

14.Indemnity of the District 

The Contractor hereby agrees to indemni fy defend and hold t he Di:.trict, its Boa r Members, 
employees, agents, officers and assigns, free and harmless from and against all c aims, causes of 
action, liabilities, dama ges, expenses and costs (incl uding, but not limited to, att rney fees and court 
costs) arising out of (a) any injury to any person or property sustained by the Dis rict and/or 
Contractor and/ or any student(s), in connection with the provision of the Service , however caused, 
and (b) any injury to any person or propert-y sustained by any person or entity w ich Is caused or 
alleged to be caused by any act, neglect, fault or omission on the part of the Con ractor in connect ion 
with the provisions of the Services, whether or not said injury or damage occurs n or off District 
property. 

15.Independent Contractor 

In providing the Services, the Contractor shall be and act as an independent cont actor in all respects 
and shall not, for any purpose hereunder, be or act as an employee or agent oft e District. Nothing 
contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a partnership or joint ven ure between either 
of the part ies to this Agreement with each other. The Contractor understands an agrees that as an 
independent contractor, it will not be el igible to participate in any benefi ts or priv leges given or 
extended by the District to its employees. The Contractor shall be solely responsi le for the payment 
when due to appropriate taxing authorities of all federal and state income taxes nd related 
obligations of any nature whatsoever on any consideration pald pursuant to this greement, as well 
as any interest, penalties or other sums due thereon and shall indemnify, defend and hold the 
District, its Board Members, Officers, employees and agents free and harmless th refrom. 

16. Non~Solicitation 

District agrees during the term of this Agreement and for a period of twelve (12) months following 
the termination of this Agreement, District wil l not, directly or indirectly, or by ac ing in concert w ith 
others, employ, attempt to employ, or solicit for employment, any employee, ind pendent contractor 
or other person who has performed services for Contractor during the one (1) ye r .period preceding 
the date of this agreement and thereafter. 

17.Notices 

All notices or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be in w it ing, and shall be 
personally delivered (including by means of professional messenger service) ors nt by registered or 
certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by facsimile or email ansmission 
followed by delivery of a "hard" copy, and shall be deemed received upon the da e of receipt thereof. 

To Dist rict: 

To Contractor: 

Transportation Coordinator 
Oakland Unified School District 
2850 West Street, Oakland, CA 94608 

Friendly Transportation, Inc. 
4849 E. li" Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

4 
Independent Contracto r Agreement tor the Provisio n of Transportat ion Ser ices 



Mar 11 2014 12:33PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 5 

Notice of change of address shall be given by written notice in the manner detail d in this paragraph 

18.Entire Agreement 

This Agreement and the attached proposal constitute its entire Agreement betwe n the parties with 
respect to the provision of the Service and may not be amended except by a writi g signed by each 
of the parties. 

19.Waivers 

The waiver by either party of a breach or viol ation of any provisions of this Agree ent shall not 
operate as, or be construed to be, a waiver of any subsequent of breach of this A reement. 

20.Severability 

In the event any of the provisions, or portions, or portions thereof, of this Agree ent is held to be 
unenforceable or invalid, by any court of competent jurisdiction, the validity and nforceability of the 
remaining provision or portion of it shall not be affected . 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and V unt.ary 
Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and bel ef, that it and its 
principals: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for de arment, dedared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal -· 
department or Contractor according to Federal Acquisition Regulati n Subpart 9.4, 
and by signing this contract, verifies that this vendor does not appe r on the 
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov(portal/public/SAM 

21.Further Acts 

Each party shall perform any further acts and sign and deliver any further docum n:s that are 
reasonably necessary to carry out the prov:sions of this Agreement. 

22.Counterparts 

This Agreement may be signed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which sh II constitute an 
original but all of which togethe r shall be one (1) and the same document. 

5 
Independent Contractor Agreement for the Provision of Tran sportati on Serv ces 



Mar 11 2014 12:34PM Friendly Cab 51 05323011 page 6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have exec ed this 
Agreement. 

President, Board o~ 
Oakland Unified School District 

Cf 

-

Superintendent and Secretary Board of Educa 
OakJand Unified School District 

Approved as to Form 

6 
lndependent Contractor Agreement for the Provis ion of Transportation Ser ices 



- -- ·--------- --·-
J 

Jun 18 2014 12:06PM HP Fax ·.i, , ' -•page ·1 · , ·:,,;:•: Hf' 1·-1. · •.,· \, 

'\ 

J 
~---GI+Y- .:..:Q.F'---------·-··_··_· .. . · ,_.:/ -s' t.2f i: ~:.~-~"· 

OAKLAND 
SPECIAL BUSINESS PERMITS 

Arturo M. Sanchez 
Deputy City Admlnistrafor 

May 22, 2013. 

1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza; ·f1 1~Floof''.',: ..; -:"" Oaklan'd;·cA 94612' { ~-. .;,i ;; 

, .;,,,C, i,i. ;-; :;,i,-J;Ptione: 510-7n-B527 
·. ·:tt-,.J;" C:i·:· .,-:,, '1'Fax': ,.:.'.·-510-238-7064 

· RE: New Meter Rate Effec.tiveMay 22, 2013. 

Dear Fleet M1,magcrs .and Drivers:. 

The City Council has passed the following fare structure on May i i;:~of-3~··Bclow'is the;nevtfarelcn;,\ 'i.· ;i,u·.; •. ~t1.,Gr1. 
structure: ,:, , :;:.:;.;::·;:;: · · · 

excludin milea e 

-:.:\\• 11..\ '. ,Uc..!. ,~iGU~ :fc:;Uti'G,;i::.:,-..-
4 .. -·· · - ................ _ ... _ _...... _ . ... _ _ _ ... _ . ~ . . ..... . 

.. . 
,. , :-1 1,111 1 • • . •• ,. • • ~~ 

· -~~·~;.it;!;:;;~~~:;::;;; ;_. L!.0/ .. • •:i;~!, .. _ ... ,.; --·. ; ·i{t'( ..... .. , 

Please 1) schedule an appolntnlent with ·Alameda County Weights' &Me!a~:iltes to•:obtitib'1iiW'. wir.t ,:, ~t-1cut-:;.: i • 1 
new meter certificate and 2) update the Fare Structure sign"inside'tbecao:·Kii'ev,r mefef. ::-:.:::: :~. :·•::::·: :'. .:.. =.::::, 
certl.fic~e is required before you start charging the new me.ter rate'.'We· afe',.aiiti~1palliig'a:'6:Q..:.9Qi(~'\'( cb., C~i.lg t.h~ \lfr'•, ·! 
day turnaround. · ,,:·; ;.~·:m1<0 1xr.,, . . . ·. 

No ta~cabs shall oh~ge the new ra~e until the met~ 'is adiusted.· aiic}!iF1iew.'ffi~:ter)certificate]1as;~fJ[.!}_1-- !', (·; ~~ ,;::::~·:;:'.1U~ ,j 
been issued. Faihne to obtain anew meter certificate or ·a new-.fare<strudui;e~sigtiposted,insidect,_!l.\~:\i .c,1r:il'k ,~.K- -.:! 

the cab Js a violation of the Oakland Munictpal Code. :·:~:. .c~::,.: !~ .=-.. :·.:.~:;,:.=-.~c.',:;._: ;:,;:_;:::: ,"<C-.,_,:,:,~_:;";;),;:,:~~;, ;,;;:.i2_; _:v:,:.;S;: . 

J- ,.,c_r", ·.·, • , : 
'-" . ..____ . •" ',, ·1· 

' . I .;. '...s;,• 1,.-.· -4- - · - -·_: . ": . ~ _ .. ·- . . . 

... _ ...... 

-- ·--··-··- -...... - .. . -·· ·- ~· -- - - -~- ···- -·- ·-- -·--- - -·~····- ___ ......... _ ··-··- · - ··- ·-- ··- ··-·· - -- ,__ -- - --·-- -- ... - ·~ ··-· -· 



Mar 11 2014 12:34PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 7 

CERTlFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
- ----· 

THIS CERTIFIC.ll1c. IS ISSUED AS /.. MAHER DI' INl'ORI.IATION ONLY ANO CONFER., HO RIGHTS UPON THE C 
CERT1FICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AAl!:'ND, EXTEND OR ALTER THI: COVERAGE AF, 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT ccmsTITUTE A COt,l'TRACT BE"IWEEN THE ISSUING 
R£"'!<ESENTAT!VE OR PROOUCER, .A.NO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

FRtET-2 OP ID: TV 
DATF. (.,.1,.\/00"fVYYl 

02106/201~ 

IFIC"TE HOLDER. THIS 
RDEO BY lliE POLICIES 
S ':JRER(SJ, AITTHOFUZED 

IMPORTANT: If the certlflc.ls holder Is an AODfTIONAl. ltlSURED, the pollcy(lcs ) muat be ondorsed. If St!BROGA ON IS WAIVED, w bJect to 
lhe terms and condllion1 of the poUcy, ctrtair, pol lck,.; rt>aV require an endorHmtnL A $1lillrmont on tt, J, certlflcate d as not 1:0<>fer rights tn the 
eertirlcat,, holder In l l~u orsLK.h endorumen s). 

t-P-FIOO'""""u""c,"""R--"""-'-'-'--'----'--'--"-----'-'-P-ho_n_c_:_9_1!_i--78-4--10-08-r.~::;;o~~e=:-i:-------------+---- ·- ----
PlacRr lncu=ee Agency PIIDHE- --· -- --· rn:r 
Uc~nH OOC68101 Fax: 916-784-8116 J!&..k.J•!l; _ ·- .. - ---- _ ... ·----·· t {,V'~t_ 
P.O. Bax611Kl62 ~~s•· 
Rosevllla, CA 96661-0062 · · .... ·-- _,,_ - -··--
K~ndra ~. Whlt.enoad . ·----- - - IN! URl!Jl(S)AFfO .... 'C COVEOV.G£ --J~.!- .. 

Friendly Transportation Inc. 
4849 E. 12th Street 
Oakland, CA $4401 

1"6U11fllA : National Continental lm;ur.ioce 
· .... ____ ---- ·- -;;;;.·.~ ; -~den Bear IMur:..n~-~ _ . 

IN5,UFIEfll .E..:._ _ . 

'~~- . 
_IH,UfU:ft. f" ~-- - ---- · 

IJ;fUQ Ar: 

COVERAGES CERTIFlCATE NUMBER: REVISlON MU 
Tlilll !S TO CERTIFY THAr THE POLJClES or INSURANCE LlSTl:[1 BELOW WIVE BEEN ISSUED TO T~E INSURED tiAAIEO ABO 
IIIDlCATElJ. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R.EOUIREJ,\EtlT, TiRl.4 OR CONOlnON OF Nfl' COIITAACl' OR OTHER OOCUIIE.NT 
CEfiTIFICATE MAY Bf ISSUED OF: MAY PERT ... IK, THE. IHSUIV\NCf: AFFOROED OY 1111': POLICIES DESCRJBED 11EREIN IS S 
UCClUSIONS N<J CDIID!TIONS Of SUCH POUCIES. LIWTS SHOWN MA'I HAVE BEEII REOJ CED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

-~ - --
·-1· -- - -

' - - ... -,-···-
' -- - - .. 

hl,"f~- - -;::;-..;o;-;-..,.--;;;;;-H~---·· ~ ---=-~~:;;;ll-~~;-.~--------~1W)!!~~·m!XtO..-.oob:!l..J!ll!:!e~O:X4-----~-..!:~·~ ------------·-_--

~~+:.=GENEM l=ln'I 8--:J o-,-. [] ~-

' GE.ti:. ;.c~£.CA1 l:. L.lf,C'1' N'P .JE8 r[R: 

, .. ) POLl(,"t n O, I l OC 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

O;;kland Unified School Dist. 
fOOO Bro:tdway, SultG 398 
Oaklan d , CA 94607 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 

OAKLU-1 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF iHE ABOVE OESCl\18£0 l'OLIC · BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Tl1f. UPIAATlON DATI!: llsfJIEOF, NOTICE WILL .GE 01:LNl:RED 111 
ACCORDANCE WITH n!F. f'OUCY PROVISIOMS, 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORA Tl N . AH righl.c reser,,ed. 

The A CORO name and logo are n1gist1,red marks of ACORD 



Mar 11 2014 12:34PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 8 

·---- - - --- ---· - - - -
ACORD.., VEHlCLE SCHEDULE 

l"l\?OUCU ~ :U~784 ,.. 1Q08 
Placer Insurance Agency 
License #OCB&TOf 
P. O. Box 619~ 
Roseville, CA 115681 -9052 
Kendra l . Whitehead 

FRIET·2 
VfHIClf: DESCRIPTION 

APt=U O:AHi 

~"° Friendly TranspomUun Inc. 
}tton1) 

- ---- -----·-- ·r: · -· -- . 
e>'HG IJV£ DAI( I ?Xl'tR.<1101. CATF. ): l :>:RECTBI II I 

02/0,/14 02/04/15 I , ,1m,1cY111. L 
f()I; - - - - - - - -- ·----- -~ 

COIIPA~Y 
U!l l:'O""LY 

OP ID: TV 1- -
bAlT 

, 21&1201, 
I 

'(ME.wt pu.,, -·-1 "AUoi,·-

··- I - · · . ·-



Mar 11 2014 12:36PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 9 

CALIFORNIA INSURANCE IDENTIFICATION CARD 

COMPANY NUMBER 
30945 

COMPANY NAME AND ADDRESS 
Plaza Insur ante Company 

POLICY NUMSER 
PACA1000493·00 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

3/5/2014 
EX PIRATION DATE 

5/30/2014 
THIS POLICY MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS Of§ 16056 OF THE CALIFORNIA VEH ICLE CODE 

YEAR MAKE/MODEL VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION 

2007 Toyota Cab 1169- VIN IIJTDKB20U477592974 

AGENCY/COMPANY ISSUING CARD 
Public livery Insurance Services, Inc. 

PO Box 80578 
San Diego, CA 92138-0578 

INSURED 

Metro TaKi Cab Company, Inc. 

Metro Yellow Cab 
4849 E 12th St 
Oakland, CA 94601-5107 

SEE IMP O.Al.A~l NOTIC[ ON REVERS.( SIOE 

THIS CARD MUST BE KEPT IN TH E INSURED 
VEHICLE AND PRESENTED UPON DEMAND 

IN CASE OF ACCIDENT: Report all accidents to your Agent/Company as soon as pos5 ib le. Obtain 
the following in1ormation : 

1. Name and address of each driver, pa55enger and w it nes5. 

2. Nam~ of Insurance Company and policy number for each vehicle involved. 

AalOO SO CCA f>IIO•/O!) 

ACCIDENT INFORMATION CARD 
Complete this form with 1he other par1,es' inlcrmation and report the acc:idenrto -

Plaza Insurance Company 800-510--4-474 or fax to 619-593-0857 

POLICYHOLJER'S NAM£ 

ADDR ESS 

INSUI\ANG( AGcHT 

INSURANCE CO MPANY 

INS CO PHO NE # 

POllC.'V I 

I 
I If an ccldent happens: 

• Stop. 

• Help or get help for injured 
people. 

• Warn motorists (use flares, 
hazard lights). 

• Call 911 to contact the 
pol ice or California Highway 
Pa1rol if an injury or death 
occurs. 

• Exchange information with 
U,e other driver and 
complete 1he Accident 
Information Card -write 
down information about the 
other driver and car. 
witnesses, passengers, 
accident location end more. 

• Only 'speak to law 
enforcement personnel 
about lhe accident and do 
not accept responsibility for 
the accident regardless of 
what happened. 

After an accident: 

• Repo_rt the accid~nt_ to your 
insurance company. 
Plaza Insurance Company 
800-510-4474 Report the 
accident to the Department 
of Motor Vehicles within 10 
days if someone is injured or 
killed or ii damage to either 
car is more than $750. 

• Make a claim with your 
insurance company and/or 
the other driver's Insurance 
company to pay for your 

injuries and losses. 
• Call or see your physician if 

you have any health 
concerns. 

• Contact your insurance 
comoany rf you are sued. 



Mar 11 2014 12:36PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 10 

COMPANY NUMBER 
30945 

CAllfORNIA JNSUIIANCE JO(NTIFICATION CARO 

COMPANY NAME AND ADDRESS 
Plaza Insurance Company 

POLJCY NUMBER 
PACA1000491-00 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

02/07/2014 
EXPIRATION DATE 

5/30/2014 

THIS POLICY MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF§ 16056 OF THE CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE 

VEAR MAKE/MODEL VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION 
2006 Ford CAB 1207 -VINll 2FMZA516568A41005 
AGENCY/COMPANY ISSUING CARD 
Public livery Insurance Services, Inc. 
PO Box 80578 
San Diego, CA 92138-0578 

INSURED 
Friend ly Cab Company, Inc. 
4849 E 12th St 
Oakland, CA 94601·5107 

SE! lh\PORTAWt "Ol!CE ON ~£11ER5E 5'0£ 

THIS CARD MUST BE KEPT IN THE INSURED 
VEHICLE ANO PRESENTED UPON DEMAND 

IN CASE OF ACCIDENT: Report all accidents to your Agent/Company i15 soon as possible. Obtain 
the following information: 

1. Name ;md address of each driver, passenger and witne.s. 

2. Name of Insurance Company and policy number for each vehicle involved. 

ACOIO io a IJOO-/C71 

ACCIDENT INFORMATION CARD 
Complete this form with the other parties' information and report the accident to 

Plaza Insurance Company 800-510-4474 or fax to 619-593-0857 

POLICIHOLOER'l NAME 

ADDRESS 

DAYTIME PHONE • 

INSURANGE AGENT 

INSURANCE COl,/\PANY 

INS CO PHONE• 

POUCY • 

If an ~ccident happens: 

• Stop. 

• Help or get help for injured 
people. 

• Warn motorists (use flares, 
hazard lights). 

• Call 911 to contact the 
police or California Highway 
Patrol if an injury or death 
occurs. 

• Exchange information with 
the other driver and 
complete the Accident 
Information Card -write 
down information about the 
other driver and car, 
witnesses. passengers, 
accident location and more. 

• Only speak to law 
enForcement personnel 
about the accident and do 
not accept responsibility for 
the accident regardless of 
what happened. 

After an accident: 

I 

• Report the accident to your 
insuram;e company. 
Plaza Insurance Company 
800-510-4474 Report U,e 
accident to the Department 
of Motor Ve hides within 1 O 
days if someone is injured or 
killed or if damage to either 
car is more than $750. 

• Make a claim with your 
insurance company and/or 
the other driver 's insu~ance. 
comperiy to pay for your 
injuries and losses. 

• Call or see your physician if 
you have any health 
concerns. 

• Contact your insurance 
company if you are sued. 



Mar 11 2014 12:37PM Friendly Cab 5105323011 page 11 

CALIFORNIA INSURANCE IOENTIFICATION CARD 

COMPANY NUMBER 
30945 

COMPANY NAME AND ADDRESS 
Pla1a ln,urance Company 

POU CY NUMBER 

PACAl000493-00 
EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE 

3/5/2014 5/30/2014 
THIS POLICY MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF§ 16056 OF THE CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE 

YEAR MAKE/MODEL VEH ICLE IDENTIFICATION 

2007 Toyota Cab #77 -VIN #JTDKB20U377570108 

AGENCY/COMPANY ISSUING CARD 
Public livery Insurance Services, Inc. 

PO Sox 80578 

San Diego, CA 92138-0578 

INSURED 

Metro Taxi cab Company, Inc. 

Metro Yel low Cab 
4849 E 12th St 
Oakland, CA 94601-5107 

SEE IMPORT Am NOTICE ON RIVEIISE SIDI 

THIS CARD MUST BE KEPT IN THE INSURED 

VEHICLE AND PRESENTED UPON DEMAND 

IN CASE OF ACCIDENT: Reoort al l accidents to your Agent/Company as soon as possible. Obta in 

the follow ing information : 

l . Name and address of each driver, pa.1senger and witne1s. 

2. Name of lnsur.ince Company and policy number fo r each vehicle involved. 

ACOOD IC U (1"00/01) 

ACCIDENT INFORMATION CARD 
Complete this form with the other parties' information and report the accident to 

Plaza Insurance Company BD0-510-4474 or fax to 619-593-0857 

l'OLICYHOLOE~'S NAME 

ADDRESS 

INSURANGE AG ENT 

INSURmc E COWIPANY 

INS CO PHONE# 

POLICY I 

If an accident happens: 

• Stop . 

• Help or get help for injured 
people. 

• Warn motorists (use flares, 
hazard lights). 

• Call 911 to contact the 
police or Califomia Highway 
Patrol if an injury or death 
occurs. 

• Exchange information with 
the other driver and 
complete the Accidenl 
Information Card -writ4l 
down information about the 
other drlVer and car, 
witnesses, passengers, 
accident location and more. 

• Only speak to law 
enforcement personnel 
about the acci~nt and do 
not accept res pons1bility for 
the accident regardless of 
whet happoned. 

After , n accident: 

.... • Report the accident to your 
insurance company. 
Plaza ln11urt1nce Company· 
800-510-4474 Report the 
accident ta the Department 
of Motor Vehicles within 10 
days if someone is Injured or 
killed or if damage to eittier 
car is more than $750. 

• Make a claim with your 
insurance company and/or .. 
the other driver's insurance 
company to pay for your 
injuries and losses. 

• Call or see your physician if 
you have any health 
concerns. 

• Contact your insurance 
company if you are sued. 

l 




